
Thursday, August 26th at 9:30am
Welcome–we will start in a moment

LEA Workgroup



1. Code 2A Documentation: Use of Student Name in RMTS 
Response

2. Overview of Expansion of the Health Workforce in Schools:
3. Public Charge- New Guidance from the Biden 

Administration
4. Medi-Cal COVID-19 Vaccination Rates-Update
5. Hearing Aids for Students

Agenda



Status of Use of Student Names in 
RMTS -Code 2A Documentation
● Request S-MAA and LEA BOP to Agendize for Discussion
● Research on the issue:
● Response from DHCS

Student names are not required in the RMTS responses or 
required to connect to backup documentation
This seems to be in violation of W&I code
14115.8 (a) 4 which states:
The department shall eliminate and modify state plan and 
regulatory requirements that exceed federal requirements 
when they are unnecessary.

Item 1



Workforce Development- Agenda and 
Report from Meeting with OSHPD

OSHPD can award competitive grants to entities and individuals it 
deems qualified to expand the supply of behavioral health counselors, 
coaches, peer supports, and other allied health care providers who 
provide behavioral health services to children and youth. "Behavioral 
health coach" is a new category of provider trained specifically to help 
address the unmet behavioral health needs of children and youth, who 
shall engage and support children and youth in cultural, linguistic, and 
age-appropriate services, and refer and link children to higher levels of 
care, as needed. Requires coaches to receive appropriate supervision 
from licensed staff.

Item 2



Agenda for OSHPD / School’s Meeting

1 What are the timelines for stakeholder meetings? Initial 
roll-out? Full implementation?

2 How will stakeholders be selected?  When can names be 
submitted and to whom for participants and/or 
organizational representatives to serve as stakeholders?

3 Given the very few references to education staff vs. the 
creation of new “behavioral health” employment positions, 
what do you envision the role of LEAs and school 
employees including PPS staff will be in the model being 
proposed?

Item 2



Meeting Agenda (cont.)

4 The existence of and maximum utilization of PPS individuals 
must be an integral part of any service delivery 
model/program/contract.  What strategies will be 
developed/guaranteed to ensure the participation of 
school-employed PPS individuals?

5 Regarding the creation of extensively trained, unlicensed 
“behavioral health coaches”:
■ Who is providing the training to the behavioral health 

coaches?
■ Please describe their minimum/maximum qualifications.
■ Will they be covered as a reimbursable Medi-Cal 

provider?
■ Who is their employer? Item 2



Meeting Agenda (cont.)

6 Regarding the creation of “behavioral health counselors” (per 
HHS staff, a generic term for “social worker” “case manager”, 
etc.):
■ What are the minimum/maximum qualifications?
■ Will their services be covered as a reimbursable Medi-Cal 

provider?
■ Who is their employer?

7  Who will supervise unlicensed staff at the school site?  At a 
school site, under which program will the unlicensed staff 
function and/or be assigned (i.e. special education, health 
services or are there other programs to be developed that 
would include unlicensed staff?  

Item 2



Meeting Agenda (cont.)

8 Will the counties be involved in certification, approval, and 
setting standards for behavioral health coaches/counselors at 
school sites?  If so, what will their role be vis-à-vis OSHPD 
and school districts?

9 Which school staff will qualify as a “health care provider” 
under your definition?

0 Details around allocation and uses must be a priority and 
aligned with the needs of students and their families.  How will 
this be guaranteed?

1

Item 2



Meeting Agenda (cont.)

1 How will students with commercial plans be served?  (Both 
this item and item #11 might be addressed tangentially 
through creation of a fee schedule and the virtual platform.)

2 What features/programs/statutory changes make these efforts 
sustainable?  

3 Describe what your vision of schools “partnering with OSHPD” 
and OSHPD “partnering with schools” looks like.

1

1

1

Item 2



re: Public Charge Letter to 
Interagency Partners

Item 3



Item 3



Item 3



Item 3



Item 3



Returning to School– Data from DHCS on Medi-Cal COVID-19 
Vaccination Rates by Age

Item 4



Working with Health Plans on 
COVID Outreach

Dear Stakeholders,

The Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) is providing this 
update of significant developments regarding DHCS programs, as well 
as guidance related to the COVID-19 public health emergency (PHE).

Item 4



Medi-Cal COVID-19 Vaccination 
Incentive Program

Today, DHCS announced a $350 million Medi-Cal Vaccine Incentive Program for 
Medi-Cal. The new program aims to boost vaccination rates and will allow Medi-Cal 
managed care plans (MCPs) to earn incentive payments for activities that are designed 
to close vaccination gaps with their members, based upon lessons learned thus far in 
the pandemic. Funding will incentivize outreach programs and activities by MCPs and 
their providers, particularly primary care providers and pharmacies, as well as engage 
with trusted community organizations, such as food banks, advocacy groups, and 
faith-based organizations. After an initial payment for start-up costs, additional MCP 
payments will be conditional upon meeting specific vaccination goals. There will also be 
funding for MCPs to provide direct member incentives, such as grocery store gift cards, 
to Medi-Cal beneficiaries. The incentive program will run from September 2021 through 
February 2022. DHCS is using $175 million in state General Funds and an additional 
$175 million in federal funds. Item 4



Medi-Cal COVID-19 Vaccination 
Incentive Program (cont.)

Additionally, the state is offering providers up to $55,000 in grant funding 
to support vaccination efforts and help physician practices vaccinate their 
communities against COVID-19. Funding will be awarded on a first-come, 
first-served basis, so early submission is encouraged. Applications will be 
accepted until September 10, 2021. Apply at calvaxgrant.org.

Item 4

https://teachersforhealthykids.us5.list-manage.com/track/click?u=652dd29841f61530a71a95ca4&id=ed75484783&e=3f16295101


Hearing Aids for Kids

New program for kids with hearing loss! The Department of 
Health Care Services will be implementing a new program to 
allow kids who do not have insurance to cover the cost for 
hearing aids to be eligible for funding.

Item 5



❖ Hearing aid(s)
➢ Including externally worn bone conduction hearing aids 

when medically necessary
❖ Hearing aid replacements

➢ HACCP will follow CCS’ replacement policy
❖ Hearing aid supplies/accessories
❖ Hearing aid-related audiology services
❖ Other related post-evaluation services

HACCP Covered Benefits

Item 5



❖ HACCP webpage: 
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/pages/haccp.aspx
➢ Application
➢ Find A Provider
➢ Frequently Asked Questions: Coming Soon
➢ Billing Codes: Coming Soon

❖ HACCP call center: 1-833-774-2227
❖ Email: HACCP@maximus.com

Additional Resources

Item 5

https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/pages/haccp.aspx


Questions and Discussion

Next Meeting: September 23rd at 9:30 am
Discussion with Blue Shield of California 
on their BlueSky Initiative which provides 
mental health resources and supports for 
youth to promote emotional well-being.


